comparative and illustrative purposes up to and including EBITDA.

(Amounts in million euros)

Note:
(*) The EBITDA shown above is “Normalised EBITDA” whose definition is provided in the “Alternative Performance Measures” section.
() Data at constant FX.

Overall, Group revenues grew by 8.7% to Euro 1,498 million (at constant exchange rates, including Nets and SIA) as a result of the solid
financial performance of the Merchant Services & Solutions and Cards & Digital Payments business units in the various geographies,
while Digital Banking & Corporate Solutions remained substantially stable, which in 2021 – in relative terms – had benefited the most
from the contribution of specific projects supporting major banking groups.

Total costs (excluding depreciation and amortisation) amounted to Euro 806 million in the half-year period, a modest increase
compared to the same period of the previous year (+0.8%), thanks to the usual control over the main expense items and savings related

Reported
Income

Statement I Half
2022

Exchange
rate effects

Constant Fx
Reported Income

Statement I Half
2022

Proforma
Income

Statement I Half
2021 ()

Delta %
Proforma

Merchant Services & Solutions 798  2  800  699  14.3%

Cards & Digital Payments 483  -  483  460  4.9%

Digital Banking & Corporate Solutions 216  -  216  219  -1.3%

Operating revenues 1,496  2  1,498  1,378  8.7%

Personnel-related costs (376)  -  (376)  (371)  1.3%

Operating costs (430)  -  (430)  (428)  0.4%

Total costs (806)  -  (806)  (799)  0.8%

EBITDA (*) 691  2  693  579  19.5%

Amortisation and depreciation (223)
Customer Contracts D&A (128)
Interests and financing costs (73)
Non-recurring items (99)
Profit before taxes 167
Income taxes (77)
Minorities (1)
Profit attributable to the Group 89

to the initiatives launched in the various integration sites, which offset the higher charges resulting from volume growth and other
variable components.

This resulted in an EBITDA of Euro 693 million, up 19.5% compared to 2021, with a margin (46%) up by approximately 4 percentage